Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina

---000---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION No. 2018 - 016

RESOLUTION FAVORABLY ENDORSING THE REVISION OF MERIT SELECTION PLAN (MSP) OF THE PERSONNEL SELECTION BOARD (PSB) TO HUMAN RESOURCE MERIT PROMOTION AND SELECTION BOARD (HRMPSB) AND SYSTEM OF RANKING POSITION (SRP) OF THE LGU OF MINA, PROVINCE OF ILOILO

WHEREAS, "Rule IX, Section 93 of the ORA-OHRSA requires all agencies to submit the Revised Merit Selection Plan (MSP), HRMPSB and SRP to the Civil Service Commission Regional Office to facilitate review and evaluation of appointments;

WHEREAS, the MSP shall be considered as a contract binding among the Local Government Unit of Mina, the employees and the CSC that contains procedures and policies that must be complied in the issuance and validation of appointments by the appointing authority/office and the CSC respectively;

WHEREAS, the 2017 Omnibus Rules on Appointments and the Human Resource Actions (ORA-OHRA) specifically Sections 84 and 98 provides for the revision of the Personnel Selection Board (PSB) to Human Resource Merit Promotion and Selection Board (HRMPSB), the System of Ranking Position (SRP) of the Local Government Unit of Mina, Iloilo;

WHEREAS, appurtenant to the aforementioned, the approved Mina Merit Selection Plan (MSP), the Human Resource Merit Promotion and Selection Board (HRMPSB) and the System of Ranking Position (RSP) was amended in part to incorporate identified improvements deemed necessary;

WHEREAS, endorsement from this Sanggunian is required as prerequisite for approval by CSC and proper implementation thereof, hence, this Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE:

Be it resolved by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION FAVORABLY ENDORSING THE REVISION OF MERIT SELECTION PLAN (MSP) OF THE PERSONNEL SELECTION BOARD (PSB) TO HUMAN RESOURCE MERIT PROMOTION AND SELECTION BOARD (HRMPSB) AND SYSTEM OF RANKING POSITION (SRP) OF THE LGU OF MINA, PROVINCE OF ILOILO.

ADOPTED this **25**th day of January **2018**, on motion of **Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr.**, duly seconded by **Hon. Celso S. Justado**.

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.	
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.)HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor